percentage of completion model under IAS11 is replaced by the output method of accounting. The output
method is used where the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits in direct proportion
to the deliverable performed rather than the level of expense incurred to date.

(viii) OCP charges and releases. Where an adjustment is required by IFRS15 and the relevant contract is loss
making, the deferral of revenue from prior years can result in a decrease in the level of OCP needed under
IFRS15, as future losses will reduce by the level of deferred revenue. During the second half of 2017, one
contract recorded a release against the OCP balance held under current accounting standards. As a result
of IFRS15, revenues on this contract have been deferred, reducing the opening OCP balance, increasing
deferred revenue and therefore the release of the relevant OCP balance is lower under IFRS15.

Stock Exchange Announcement

42

The impact on the Group’s primary financial statements as a result of adopting IFRS15 was as follows:

Impact on consolidated income statement

Six months
ended

30 June
2017

as previously
stated

£m
Adjustment

£m

Six months
ended

30 June
2017

as restated
£m

Revenue 1,508.2 (0.9) 1,507.3

Cost of sales (1,374.8) (0.4) (1,375.2)

Gross profit  133.4 (1.3) 132.1

Administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses (112.7) - (112.7)

Exceptional profit on disposal of subsidiaries and operations 0.1 - 0.1

Other exceptional operating items (11.5) - (11.5)

Other expenses - amortisation and impairment of intangibles arising on
acquisition

(2.2) - (2.2)

Total administrative expenses (126.3) - (126.3)

Share of profits in joint ventures and associates, net of interest and tax 14.6 - 14.6

Operating profit 21.7 (1.3) 20.4

Operating profit before exceptional items 33.1 (1.3) 31.8

Investment revenue 3.6 0.2 3.8

Finance costs (11.2) - (11.2)

Net finance costs (7.6) 0.2 (7.4)

Other gains  - - -

Profit before tax 14.1 (1.1) 13.0

Tax on profit before exceptional items (16.4) 0.1 (16.3)

Exceptional tax (15.9) - (15.9)

Tax charge  (32.3) 0.1 (32.2)

Loss for the period (18.2) (1.0) (19.2)

Impact on consolidated statement of other comprehensive income

Six months
ended

30 June
2017

as previously
stated

£m
Adjustment

£m

Six months
ended

30 June
2017

as restated
£m

Loss for the period (18.2) (1.0) (19.2)

Other comprehensive income for the period:

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Net actuarial loss on defined benefit pension schemes (130.8) - (130.8)

Tax relating to items not reclassified 22.4 - 22.4

Share of other comprehensive income in joint ventures and associates 0.8 - 0.8

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Net exchange loss on translation of foreign operations (7.2) - (7.2)

Fair value loss on cash flow hedges (0.3) - (0.3)

Tax relating to items that may be reclassified 0.1 - 0.1

Total other comprehensive income for the period (115.0) - (115.0)

Total comprehensive income for the period (133.2) (1.0) (134.2)

Stock Exchange Announcement

43

Impact on consolidated balance sheet

As at
30 June

2017
as previously

stated
£m

Adjustment
£m

As at
30 June

2017
as restated

£m

Non current assets

Goodwill 564.4 - 564.4

Other intangible assets 75.5 - 75.5

Property, plant and equipment 66.6 (4.1) 62.5

Interests in joint ventures and associates 16.0 5.7 21.7

Trade and other receivables 51.1 - 51.1

Derivative financial instruments  4.5 - 4.5

Deferred tax assets 54.1 4.5 58.6

Retirement benefit assets 18.3 - 18.3

 850.5 6.1 856.6

Current assets

Inventories 16.6 - 16.6

Trade and other receivables 563.0 5.8 568.8

Current tax assets 14.1 - 14.1

Cash and cash equivalents 117.7 - 117.7

Derivative financial instruments 11.6 - 11.6

 723.0 5.8 728.8

Total assets 1,573.5 11.9 1,585.4

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (512.4) (8.0) (520.4)

Derivative financial instruments (3.0) - (3.0)

Current tax liabilities (28.2) - (28.2)

Provisions (156.4) 8.6 (147.8)

Obligations under finance leases (9.6) - (9.6)

Loans (33.1) - (33.1)

 (742.7) 0.6 (742.1)

Non current liabilities

Trade and other payables (26.0) (79.7) (105.7)

Deferred tax liabilities (34.1) - (34.1)

Provisions (220.2) 32.4 (187.8)

Obligations under finance leases (11.9) - (11.9)

Loans (248.6) - (248.6)

Retirement benefit obligations (17.5) - (17.5)

 (558.3) (47.3) (605.6)

Total liabilities (1,301.0) (46.7) (1,347.7)

Net assets  272.5 (34.8) 237.7

Equity

Share capital 22.0 - 22.0

Share premium account 327.9 - 327.9

Capital redemption reserve 0.1 - 0.1

Retained earnings 65.8 (34.8) 31.0

Retirement benefit obligations reserve (199.5) - (199.5)

Share based payment reserve 88.7 - 88.7

Own shares reserve (51.0) - (51.0)

Hedging and translation reserve 17.1 - 17.1

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 271.1 (34.8) 236.3

Non controlling interest 1.4 - 1.4

Total equity 272.5 (34.8) 237.7

Stock Exchange Announcement

44

Impact on components of the cash flow statement

Six months
ended

30 June
2017

as previously
stated

£m
Adjustment

£m

Six months
ended

30 June
2017

as restated
£m

Operating profit for the period 21.7 (1.3) 20.4

Adjustments for:

Share of profits in joint ventures and associates (14.6) - (14.6)

Share based payment expense 6.9 - 6.9

Exceptional impairment of intangible assets 2.8 - 2.8

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  13.1 (1.8) 11.3

Amortisation of intangible assets 13.4 - 13.4

Exceptional profit on disposal of subsidiaries and operations (0.8) - (0.8)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 0.1 - 0.1

Non cash R&D expenditure offset against intangible assets (0.4) - (0.4)

Decrease in provisions (42.7) 1.8 (40.9)

Other non cash movements 0.2 - 0.2

Total non cash items (22.0) - (22.0)

Operating cash outflow before movements in working capital (0.3) (1.3) (1.6)

Decrease in inventories 5.6 - 5.6

Decrease in receivables (25.8) 0.1 (25.7)

Decrease in payables (4.6) (2.0) (6.6)

Movements in working capital (24.8) (1.9) (26.7)

Cash generated by operations (25.1) (3.2) (28.3)

Tax paid (7.9) - (7.9)

Non cash R&D expenditure -  - -

Net cash outflow from operating activities (33.0) (3.2) (36.2)

Stock Exchange Announcement

45

Impact on consolidated income statement

Year ended
31 December

2017
as previously

stated
£m

Adjustment
£m

Year ended
31 December

2017
as restated

£m

Revenue 2,953.6 (2.7) 2,950.9

Cost of sales (2,704.7) (5.9) (2,710.6)

Gross profit  248.9 (8.6) 240.3

Administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses (222.2) - (222.2)

Exceptional profit on disposal of subsidiaries and operations 0.3 - 0.3

Other exceptional operating items (19.9) - (19.9)

Other expenses - amortisation and impairment of intangibles arising on
acquisition

(4.4) - (4.4)

Total administrative expenses (246.2) - (246.2)

Share of profits in joint ventures and associates, net of interest and tax 27.3 (0.3) 27.0

Operating profit 30.0 (8.9) 21.1

Operating profit before exceptional items 49.6 (8.9) 40.7

Investment revenue 7.6 0.4 8.0

Finance costs (19.2) - (19.2)

Net finance costs (11.6) 0.4 (11.2)

Other gains  0.7 - 0.7

Profit before tax 19.1 (8.5) 10.6

Tax on profit before exceptional items (14.0) 0.4 (13.6)

Exceptional tax (5.0)  (5.0)

Tax charge  (19.0) 0.4 (18.6)

Profit for the year 0.1 (8.1) (8.0)

Impact on consolidated statement of other comprehensive income

Year ended
31 December

2017
as previously

stated
£m

Adjustment
£m

Year ended
31 December

2017
as restated

£m

Profit for the year 0.1 (8.1) (8.0)

Other comprehensive income for the year:

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Net actuarial loss on defined benefit pension schemes (106.5) - (106.5)

Actuarial loss on reimbursable rights (0.6) - (0.6)

Tax relating to items not reclassified 18.1 - 18.1

Share of other comprehensive income in joint ventures and associates 0.9 - 0.9

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Net exchange loss on translation of foreign operations (14.6) - (14.6)

Fair value loss on cash flow hedges (0.2) - (0.2)

Total other comprehensive income for the year (102.9) - (102.9)

Total comprehensive income for the year (102.8) (8.1) (110.9)

Stock Exchange Announcement

46

Impact on consolidated balance sheet

Aa at
31 December

2017
as previously

stated
£m

Adjustment
£m

As at
31 December

2017
as restated

£m

Non current assets

Goodwill 551.3 - 551.3

Other intangible assets 66.7 - 66.7

Property, plant and equipment 65.2 (3.9) 61.3

Interests in joint ventures and associates 14.3 5.4 19.7

Trade and other receivables 57.3 - 57.3

Derivative financial instruments  3.7 - 3.7

Deferred tax assets 55.0 4.7 59.7

Retirement benefit assets 41.8 - 41.8

 855.3 6.2 861.5

Current assets

Inventories 17.4 - 17.4

Trade and other receivables 506.5 5.5 512.0

Current tax assets 11.2 - 11.2

Cash and cash equivalents 112.1 - 112.1

Derivative financial instruments 10.3 - 10.3

 657.5 5.5 663.0

Total assets 1,512.8 11.7 1,524.5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (462.9) (9.0) (471.9)

Derivative financial instruments (1.1) - (1.1)

Current tax liabilities (25.3) - (25.3)

Provisions (148.5) 1.2 (147.3)

Obligations under finance leases (8.5) - (8.5)

Loans (31.8) - (31.8)

 (678.1) (7.8) (685.9)

Non current liabilities

Trade and other payables (28.7) (74.6) (103.3)

Deferred tax liabilities (20.4) - (20.4)

Provisions (211.5) 28.8 (182.7)

Obligations under finance leases (11.7) - (11.7)

Loans (239.7) - (239.7)

Retirement benefit obligations (15.5) - (15.5)

 (527.5) (45.8) (573.3)

Total liabilities (1,205.6) (53.6) (1,259.2)

Net assets  307.2 (41.9) 265.3

Equity

Share capital 22.0 - 22.0

Share premium account 327.9 - 327.9

Capital redemption reserve 0.1 - 0.1

Retained earnings 83.7 (41.9) 41.8

Retirement benefit obligations reserve (180.1) - (180.1)

Share based payment reserve 88.3 - 88.3

Own shares reserve (46.1) - (46.1)

Hedging and translation reserve 10.1 - 10.1

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 305.9 (41.9) 264.0

Non controlling interest 1.3 - 1.3

Total equity 307.2 (41.9) 265.3

Stock Exchange Announcement

47

Impact on components of the cash flow statement

Year ended
31 December

2017
as previously

stated
£m

Adjustment
£m

Year ended
31 December

2017
as restated

£m

Operating profit for the year 30.0 (8.9) 21.1

Adjustments for:

Share of profits in joint ventures and associates (27.3) 0.3 (27.0)

Share based payment expense 11.4 - 11.4

Exceptional impairment of intangible assets 8.9 - 8.9

Impairment and write down of intangible assets (0.1) - (0.1)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  24.3 (3.4) 20.9

Amortisation of intangible assets 25.8 - 25.8

Exceptional profit on disposal of subsidiaries and operations (0.3) - (0.3)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 0.3 - 0.3

Loss on disposal of intangible assets 0.3 - 0.3

Non cash R&D expenditure offset against intangible assets (0.7) - (0.7)

Decrease in provisions (56.0) 12.8 (43.2)

Other non cash movements 0.1 - 0.1

Total non cash items (13.3) 9.7 (3.6)

Operating cash inflow before movements in working capital 16.7 0.8 17.5

Decrease in inventories 3.7 - 3.7

Decrease in receivables 12.6 0.4 13.0

Decrease in payables (37.2) (5.7) (42.9)

Movements in working capital (20.9) (5.3) (26.2)

Cash generated by operations (4.2) (4.5) (8.7)

Tax paid (11.4) - (11.4)

Non cash R&D expenditure (0.2) - (0.2)

Net cash outflow from operating activities (15.8) (4.5) (20.3)

Stock Exchange Announcement

48

Impact on consolidated balance sheet

As at
31 December

2016
as previously

stated
£m

Adjustment
£m

As at
31 December

2016
as restated

£m

Non current assets

Goodwill 577.9 - 577.9

Other intangible assets 83.6 - 83.6

Property, plant and equipment 69.3 (2.1) 67.2

Interests in joint ventures and associates 14.4 5.7 20.1

Trade and other receivables 44.4 - 44.4

Derivative financial instruments  14.2 - 14.2

Deferred tax assets 50.8 4.5 55.3

Retirement benefit assets 150.4 - 150.4

 1,005.0 8.1 1,013.1

Current assets

Inventories 22.4 - 22.4

Trade and other receivables 543.5 5.9 549.4

Current tax assets 11.0 - 11.0

Cash and cash equivalents 177.8 - 177.8

Derivative financial instruments 4.9 - 4.9

 759.6 5.9 765.5

Total assets 1,764.6 14.0 1,778.6

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (524.5) (16.8) (541.3)

Derivative financial instruments (0.6) - (0.6)

Current tax liabilities (25.9) - (25.9)

Provisions (172.3) 10.2 (162.1)

Obligations under finance leases (12.3) - (12.3)

Loans (9.7) - (9.7)

 (745.3) (6.6) (751.9)

Non current liabilities

Trade and other payables (16.8) (73.8) (90.6)

Deferred tax liabilities (30.5) - (30.5)

Provisions (249.4) 32.6 (216.8)

Obligations under finance leases (15.9) - (15.9)

Loans (290.2) - (290.2)

Retirement benefit obligations (17.7) - (17.7)

 (620.5) (41.2) (661.7)

Total liabilities (1,365.8) (47.8) (1,413.6)

Net assets  398.8 (33.8) 365.0

Equity

Share capital 22.0 - 22.0

Share premium account 327.9 - 327.9

Capital redemption reserve 0.1 - 0.1

Retained earnings 83.1 (33.8) 49.3

Retirement benefit obligations reserve (91.1) - (91.1)

Share based payment reserve 82.9 - 82.9

Own shares reserve (52.1) - (52.1)

Hedging and translation reserve 24.6 - 24.6

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 397.4 (33.8) 363.6

Non controlling interest 1.4 - 1.4

Total equity 398.8 (33.8) 365.0

Stock Exchange Announcement

49

Revenue recognition: Repeat service based contracts

The majority of the Group’s contracts are repeat service based contracts, where value and control is transferred to
the customer over time as the core services are delivered, and therefore in most cases revenue is recognised on
the output basis, with revenue linked to the deliverables provided to the customer.

There are some contracts where a separate performance obligation has been identified for services where the
pattern of delivery differs to the core services and are capable of being distinct. In these instances, where the transfer